

No. 15-1248

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MCLANE COMPANY, INC.,
Petitioner,

v.

EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY COMMISSION,
Respondent.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF OF COURT-APPOINTED
AMICUS CURIAE STEPHEN B. KINNAIRD
DEFENDING THE JUDGMENT BELOW**

D. Scott Carlton
Sarah Kelly-Kilgore
Bart Quintans
Bryant Lin
Serli Polatoglu
PAUL HASTINGS LLP
515 S. Flower Street
25th Floor
Los Angeles CA, 90071
(213) 683-6000

Stephen B. Kinnaird
Counsel of Record
Neal D. Mollen
Derek Turnbull
PAUL HASTINGS LLP
875 15th Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 551-1700
stephenkinnaird@
paulhastings.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|--|-------------|
| QUESTION PRESENTED | i |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | vi |
| INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE | 1 |
| RELEVANT STATUTORY PROVISIONS | 1 |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... | 1 |
| A. Statutory and Regulatory Background..... | 1 |
| B. Proceedings Below..... | 4 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 8 |
| ARGUMENT | 13 |
| I. Appellate Courts Properly Review <i>De Novo</i> District Court Decisions To Enforce or Quash an Administrative Subpoena. | 13 |
| A. This Court Has Long Recognized That Whether a Party Has a Duty To Comply with an Agency Subpoena Is a Legal Question. | 13 |
| B. Appellate Courts Review <i>De Novo</i> a District Court’s Application of the Fourth Amendment Standard for Enforcing Agency Subpoenas. | 16 |
| 1. A Subpoena Is a Constructive Search Under the Fourth Amendment..... | 17 |

| | | |
|-----|---|----|
| 2. | The Fourth Amendment Requires Agency Subpoenas To Be “Reasonable.” | 18 |
| 3. | Appellate Courts Review Fourth Amendment “Reasonableness” Determinations <i>De Novo</i> | 22 |
| C. | This Court Has Always Determined <i>De Novo</i> a Party’s Duty To Comply with an Agency Subpoena. | 29 |
| D. | The Administrative Procedure Act Limits Judicial Enforcement of a Subpoena to Determining Whether It Is “In Accordance with Law.” | 31 |
| II. | A District Court Decision Regarding the Scope of the EEOC’s Statutory Authority to Issue a Subpoena Under Title VII Requires <i>De Novo</i> Review. | 36 |
| A. | The Statutory Restrictions in Title VII Raise Questions of Law, Which Must Be Reviewed <i>De Novo</i> | 36 |
| 1. | Whether Evidence “Relates to Unlawful Employment Practices” Is a Legal Question. | 36 |
| 2. | Relevance of the Information to the Charge Presents a Legal Question. | 39 |

| | | |
|------|--|----|
| B. | The District Court Is Not Entitled to Deference Because Factual Questions Do Not Predominate in Enforcement Decisions..... | 42 |
| III. | The Proposed Abuse-of-Discretion Standard Is Unsound..... | 45 |
| A. | District Courts Are Not Afforded Discretion in the Enforcement of EEOC Subpoenas. | 45 |
| B. | The Abuse-of-Discretion Standard Does Not Apply to Determinations of a Person’s Statutory Duty to Comply with an Agency Subpoena. | 48 |
| C. | Congress Has Not Ratified the Abuse-of-Discretion Standard..... | 53 |
| D. | De Novo Review Does Not Encourage Marginal Appeals and Will Not Materially Delay EEOC Investigations. | 55 |
| | CONCLUSION..... | 58 |

ADDENDUM

Page(s)

5 U.S.C. § 555 1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

| | |
|---|----|
| <i>Agostini v. Felton</i> , 521 U.S. 203 (1997) | 49 |
| <i>Albemarle Paper Co. v. Moody</i> , 422 U.S. 405 (1975) | 49 |
| <i>Am. Target Advert., Inc. v. Giani</i> , 199 F.3d 1249 (10th Cir. 2000) | 28 |
| <i>Arizona v. Rumsey</i> , 467 U.S. 203 (1984) | 31 |
| <i>Asarco, Inc. v. U.S. EPA</i> , 616 F.2d 1153 (9th Cir. 1980) | 35 |
| <i>Ashcroft v. ACLU</i> , 542 U.S. 656 (2004) | 49 |
| <i>Biodiversity Conserv'n All. v. Jiron</i> , 762 F.3d 1036 (10th Cir. 2014) | 35 |
| <i>Bose Corp. v. Consumers Union</i> , 466 U.S. 485 (1984) | 24 |
| <i>Bowman Dairy Co. v. United States</i> , 341 U.S. 214 (1951) | 52 |
| <i>Boyd v. United States</i> , 116 U.S. 616 (1886) | 17 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

| | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Brewer v. Williams</i> , 430 U.S. 387 (1977) | 25 |
| <i>Brown v. United States</i> , 359 U.S. 41 (1959) | 53 |
| <i>Cal. Bankers Ass'n v. Shultz</i> , 416 U.S. 21 (1974) | 21 |
| <i>California v. Acevedo</i> , 500 U.S. 565 (1991) | 22 |
| <i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. NRDC</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984) | 41 |
| <i>City of Arlington v. FCC</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1863 (2013) | 41 |
| <i>Cobbledick v. United States</i> , 309 U.S. 323 (1940) | 51, 53 |
| <i>Cooper Indus. v. Leatherman Tool Grp., Inc.</i> , 532 U.S. 424 (2001) | 25, 28, 29, 55 |
| <i>Cooter & Gell v. Hartmarx Corp.</i> , 496 U.S. 404 (1990) | 49, 57 |
| <i>Crawford-El v. Britton</i> , 523 U.S. 574 (1998) | 48 |
| <i>D.G. Bland Lumber Co. v. NLRB</i> , 177 F.2d 555 (5th Cir. 1949) | 47, 54 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

| | Page(s) |
|--|----------------|
| <i>Dart Cherokee Basin Operating Co., LLC v. Owens,</i> 135 S. Ct. 547 (2014) | 49 |
| <i>Denton v. Hernandez,</i> 504 U.S. 25 (1992) | 49 |
| <i>Dir., Office of Thrift Supervision v. Vinson & Elkins, LLP,</i> 124 F.3d 1304 (D.C. Cir. 1997) | 42 |
| <i>Donovan v. Lone Steer, Inc.,</i> 464 U.S. 408 (1984) | 17, 18, 21 |
| <i>eBay Inc. v. MercExchange, L.L.C.,</i> 547 U.S. 388 (2006) | 48, 49 |
| <i>EEOC v. A.E. Staley Mfg. Co.,</i> 711 F.2d 780 (7th Cir. 1983) | 56 |
| <i>EEOC v. Aerotek, Inc.,</i> 815 F.3d 328 (7th Cir. 2016) | 56 |
| <i>EEOC v. Allstate Ins.,</i> No. 81-C-518, 1981 WL 261 (N.D. Ill. May 14, 1981) | 56 |
| <i>EEOC v. Cherokee Nation,</i> 871 F.2d 937 (10th Cir. 1989) | 38 |
| <i>EEOC v. K-Mart Corp.,</i> 694 F.2d 1055 (6th Cir. 1982) | 37 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

| | Page(s) |
|--|----------------|
| <i>EEOC v. Konica Minolta Bus. Solutions U.S.A., Inc., 639 F.3d 366 (7th Cir. 2011)</i> | 38, 39, 43 |
| <i>EEOC v. Laidlaw Waste, Inc., 934 F. Supp. 286 (N.D. Ill. 1996)</i> | 56 |
| <i>EEOC v. Michael Constr. Co., 706 F.2d 244 (8th Cir. 1983)</i> | 38 |
| <i>EEOC v. Optical Cable Corp., No. CIV.A. 98-MC-02-R, 1998 WL 236930 (W.D. Va. May 1, 1998)</i> | 56 |
| <i>EEOC v. Randstad, 685 F.3d 433 (4th Cir. 2012)</i> | 40, 43, 46 |
| <i>EEOC v. Shell Oil Co., 466 U.S. 54 (1984)</i> | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>EEOC v. Tempel Steel Co., 814 F.2d 482 (7th Cir. 1987)</i> | 43 |
| <i>EEOC v. United Air Lines, Inc., 287 F.3d 643 (7th Cir. 2002)</i> | 37 |
| <i>EEOC v. United Parcel Serv., Inc., 587 F.3d 136 (2d Cir. 2009)</i> | 40, 43, 44 |
| <i>Endicott Johnson Corp. v. Perkins, 317 U.S. 501 (1943)</i> | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Essgee Co. of China v. United States, 262 U.S. 151 (1923)</i> | 19 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

| | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Florez v. CIA</i> , 829 F.3d 178 (2d Cir. 2016)..... | 39 |
| <i>Fogerty v. Fantasy, Inc.</i> , 510 U.S. 517 (1994) | 55 |
| <i>FTC v. Am. Tobacco Co.</i> , 264 U.S. 298 (1924) | 18 |
| <i>FTC v. Lonning</i> , 539 F.2d 202 (D.C. Cir. 1976) | 44 |
| <i>GE v. Joiner</i> , 522 U.S. 136 (1997) | 49 |
| <i>Goodyear Tire & Rubber Co. v. NLRB</i> , 122 F.2d 450 (6th Cir. 1941) | 46, 47, 53 |
| <i>Hale v. Henkel</i> , 201 U.S. 43 (1906) | 17 |
| <i>Halo Elecs., Inc. v. Pulse Elecs., Inc.</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1923 (2016) | 49 |
| <i>Harriman v. Interstate Commerce Comm'n</i> , 211 U.S. 407 (1911) | 18 |
| <i>HighMark Inc. v. Allcare Health Mgmt. Sys.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1744 (2014) | 49 |
| <i>Hills v. Gautreaux</i> , 425 U.S. 284 (1975) | 30 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

| | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Ins. Corp. of Ir., Ltd. v. Compagnie des Bauxites de Guinee</i> , 456 U.S. 694 (1982) | 49 |
| <i>Interstate Commerce Commission v. Brimson</i> , 154 U.S. 447 (1894) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Jones v. SEC</i> , 298 U.S. 1 (1936) | 19 |
| <i>Jorge v. Rumsfeld</i> , 404 F.3d 556 (1st Cir. 2005)..... | 3 |
| <i>Koon v. United States</i> , 518 U.S. 81 (1996) | 26, 29, 49 |
| <i>Lorillard v. Pons</i> , 434 U.S. 575 (1978) | 53, 54 |
| <i>Mach Mining, LLC v. EEOC</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1645 (2015) | 2, 3, 45 |
| <i>Ex parte McCardle</i> , 74 U.S. (7 Wall.) 506 (1868) | 46 |
| <i>McPhaul v. United States</i> , 364 U.S. 372 (1960) | 31 |
| <i>Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith Inc. v. Dabit</i> , 547 U.S. 71 (2006) | 54 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

| | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Miller v. Fenton</i> , 474 U.S. 104 (1985) | 23, 24, 45, 48 |
| <i>Nichols v. Am. National Ins.</i> , 154 F.3d 875 (8th Cir. 1998) | 38 |
| <i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009) | 56 |
| <i>NLRB v. Anchor Rome Mills</i> , 197 F.2d 447 (5th Cir. 1952) | 54 |
| <i>NLRB v. Rogers Mfg. Co.</i> , 406 F.2d 1106 (6th Cir. 1969) | 39 |
| <i>Occidental Life Ins. Co. v. EEOC</i> , 432 U.S. 355 (1977) | 2 |
| <i>Okla. Press Pub. Co. v. Walling</i> , 327 U.S. 186 (1946) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Old Chief v. United States</i> , 519 U.S. 172 (1997) | 49 |
| <i>Ornelas v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 690 (1996) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Pacheco v. Mineta</i> , 448 F.3d 783 (5th Cir. 2006) | 38 |
| <i>Pierce v. Underwood</i> , 487 U.S. 552 (1988) | 29, 49, 56 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

| | Page(s) |
|---|--------------------|
| <i>Piper Aircraft Co. v. Reyno</i> , 454 U.S. 235 (1981) | 49 |
| <i>Planned Parenthood of Greater Iowa, Inc. v. Miller</i> , 195 F.3d 386 (8th Cir. 1999) | 28 |
| <i>Preferred Risk Mut. Ins. v. United States</i> , 86 F.3d 789 (8th Cir. 1996) | 35 |
| <i>Pullman-Standard v. Swint</i> , 456 U.S. 273 (1982) | 23 |
| <i>Renico v. Lett</i> , 559 U.S. 766 (2010) | 49 |
| <i>Salve Regina Coll. v. Russell</i> , 499 U.S. 225 (1991) | 48 |
| <i>See v. City of Seattle</i> , 387 U.S.541 (1967) | 17, 18, 21, 26, 27 |
| <i>Sierra Club v. Davies</i> , 955 F.2d 1188 (8th Cir. 1992) | 35 |
| <i>Sinclair v. United States</i> , 279 U.S. 263 (1929) | 15 |
| <i>Sumner v. Mata</i> , 455 U.S. 591 (1982) | 25 |
| <i>Tenet HealthSystems HealthCorp. v. Thompson</i> , 254 F.3d 238 (D.C. Cir. 2001) | 31, 35 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

| | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 U.S. 1 (1968) | 22 |
| <i>Thompson v. Keohane</i> , 516 U.S. 99 (1995) | 25 |
| <i>Tobin v. Banks & Rumbaugh</i> , 201 F.2d 223 (5th Cir. 1953) | 34 |
| <i>U.S. EEOC v. Maritime Autowash, Inc.</i> , 820 F.3d 662 (4th Cir. 2016) | 38 |
| <i>U.S. Postal Serv. v. Gregory</i> , 534 U.S. 1 (2001) | 28 |
| <i>United States v. Bajakajian</i> , 524 U.S. 321 (1998) | 24 |
| <i>United States v. Bisceglia</i> , 420 U.S. 141 (1975) | 16 |
| <i>United States v. Campbell</i> , 764 F.3d 880 (8th Cir. 2014) | 27 |
| <i>United States v. Clarke</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2361 (2014) | 28, 48 |
| <i>United States v. Dionisio</i> , 410 U.S. 1 (1973) | 52 |
| <i>United States v. Gaudin</i> , 515 U.S. 506 (1995) | 15 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

| | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| <i>United States v. Jennings</i> , 544 F.3d 815 (7th Cir. 2008) | 24 |
| <i>United States v. Mallory</i> , 765 F.3d 373 (3d Cir. 2014)..... | 24 |
| <i>United States v. Morton Salt Co.</i> , 338 U.S. 632 (1950) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>United States v. Nixon</i> , 418 U.S. 683 (1974) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>United States v. Powell</i> , 379 U.S. 48 (1964) | 21, 28, 47, 51 |
| <i>United States v. R. Enters., Inc.</i> , 498 U.S. 292 (1991) | 52, 53 |
| <i>United States v. Reeves</i> , 210 F.3d 1041 (9th Cir. 2000) | 26 |
| <i>United States v. Sec. State Bank & Trust</i> , 473 F.2d 638 (5th Cir. 1973) | 32 |
| <i>United States v. Smith</i> , 389 F.3d 944 (9th Cir. 2004) | 24 |
| <i>United States v. Taylor</i> , 487 U.S. 326 (1988) | 49 |
| <i>United States v. Williams</i> , 504 U.S. 36 (1992) | 52, 53 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

| | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Univ. of Pa. v. EEOC</i> , 493 U.S. 182 (1990) | 1, 2, 4 |
| <i>Wilson v. United States</i> , 221 U.S. 361 (1911) | 19 |
| <i>Wilton v. Seven Falls Co.</i> , 515 U.S. 277 (1995) | 49 |
| Statutes, Constitutional Provisions, and Rules | |
| 29 C.F.R. § 1601.12(b)..... | 2, 37 |
| 2 U.S.C. § 192..... | 15 |
| 5 U.S.C. | |
| § 555..... | 1 |
| § 555(c)..... | 31 |
| § 555(d)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| § 706..... | 31 |
| 29 U.S.C. | |
| § 161..... | 3, 12 |
| § 161(1)..... | 4, 40, 47 |
| § 161(2)..... | 4, 46 |
| 35 U.S.C. § 285..... | 50 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

| | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| 42 U.S.C. | |
| § 2000e-2 | 1 |
| § 2000e-3 | 1 |
| § 2000e-5(a) | 1, 38 |
| § 2000e-5(b) | 2, 37 |
| § 2000e-5(e) | 1 |
| § 2000e-5(f)(1)(A) | 2 |
| § 2000e-8(a) | <i>passim</i> |
| § 2000e-9 | 3, 12, 40, 47 |
| § 2000e-12(a) | 41 |
| Fourth Amendment, U.S. const. amend. IV | <i>passim</i> |
| Fed. R. Civ. P. | |
| 11 | 49, 57 |
| 12(b)(6) | 44 |
| 26 | 48 |
| 37 | 49 |
| 60(b)(5) | 49 |
| Fed. R. Crim. P. 17(c) | 50, 52 |
| Fed. R. Evid. 401 | 41 |
| Other Authorities | |
| <i>Administrative Procedure Act: Legislative</i> <i>History 1944–46</i> , S. Doc. No. 79-248 (1946) | 33, 34 |
| John B. Benton, <i>Administrative Subpoena</i> <i>Enforcement</i> , 41 TEX. L. REV. 874 (1963) | 44 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

| | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| Kenneth Culp Davis, <i>The Administrative Power of Investigation</i> , 56 YALE L.J. 1111 (1947) | 19 |
| Dep't of Justice, <i>Attorney General's Manual on the Administrative Procedure Act</i> (1947) | 34 |
| <i>EEOC Compliance Manual</i> | |
| § 24.12(a)(1) | 4 |
| § 24.12(b)..... | 4 |
| § 26.1(d)..... | 3 |
| § 26.2 | 3 |
| § 26.3 | 3 |
| Barbara T. Lindemann & Paul Grossman, EMPLOYMENT DISCRIMINATION LAW (5th ed. 2012)..... | 3 |
| Lee Modjeska, ADMINISTRATIVE LAW PRACTICE AND PROCEDURE (2016) | 32 |
| 1 Richard J. Pierce, Jr., ADMINISTRATIVE LAW TREATISE (5th ed. 2010)..... | 35 |
